
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 27TH NOVEMBER, 2018

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:

Gabriel Rozenberg
,
Vice Chairman:

Shimon Ryde

Councillors

Daniel Thomas Thomas Smith Ammar Naqvi
Laithe Jajeh Paul Edwards Tim Roberts
Julian Teare Ross Houston

Substitute Members

Rohit Grover Richard Cornelius Anthony Finn
Geof Cooke Charlie O-Macauley Kath McGuirk

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 22 
November 2018 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 
Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£6.48 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Business Planning 2019-2024 13 - 44

8.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.





1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

10 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Ross Houston 

7 – Housing Strategy
8 – Fire Safety

Non-pecuniary interest
by virtue of being a
Council appointed
Director for Barnet
Group.

Councillor Shimon Ryde 

7 – Housing Strategy
8 – Fire Safety

Non-pecuniary interest
by virtue of being a
Council appointed
Director for Barnet
Group.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Councillor Tim Roberts 

7 – Housing Strategy 

Non-pecuniary interest
by virtue of, together
with his wife being
private landlords of a
single property in the
borough of Barnet.

Councillor Julian Teare 

10 – Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers 

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a tenant of One Housing.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Jasmin Parsons was given the opportunity to speak for 3 minutes regarding agenda 7 – 
Housing Strategy. Members of the Committee were then given the opportunity to ask 
questions.

Jasmin Parsons had also submitted three questions to the Committee,  regarding the 
same item and was afforded the opportunity to ask supplementary questions.

The Deputy Chief Executive clarified issues regarding Board representation and 
arbitration.

The Chairman reported that the other resident that wished to speak and ask questions, 
was running late and would be afforded the opportunity to address the Committee when 
she arrived.

6.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING REFUND CLARIFICATIONS AND NEW FEES FOR 
2019/20 

The Chairman moved the order of business to bring this item forward.

This report sought to obtain approval for proposed refund clarifications and new fees for 
2019/20 to support the Commissioning Business Plan, and delivery of the front-line 
service within the Private Sector Housing Team in Re.

The Chairman particularly drew attention to the rent repayment order service which 
would greatly assist residents needing assistance in this area.

RESOLVED that the Housing Committee approve the proposed refund 
clarifications and new fees for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix A and refer to Policy 
and Resources Committee for approval.

6



3

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2024 

The Committee noted that the Council had developed a new draft Housing Strategy to 
take account of major changes in the housing sector and wider demographic and 
economic changes, including rising housing costs, a shift in tenure from owner 
occupation to private renting, the impact of the Grenfell Tower fire disaster and legislative 
changes.

If approved by the Housing Committee, the council would undertake a public consultation 
on the aims of the draft strategy with key stakeholders including housing associations, 
developers, tenants and residents. Housing Committee will then be asked to review the 
responses to the consultation and approve a final version of the Housing Strategy.

Members commented as follows:

Selective Licensing

This was welcomed as very positive – Officers reported that this needed to be data led 
and estimated that it would be implemented within 12 months. Members could also assist 
by highlighting areas that needed addressing.

Affordable Housing

Some Members felt that the target figure was too low. Others felt that achievable targets 
were important and should concur with market assessment and take account of 
infrastructure as well as take account of the geographical area.

Consultation

Members asked if there would be consultation with other Committee Chairman and it 
was confirmed that there would be.

Officers outlined the public consultation process and confirmed that there would be 
consultation with key stakeholders and the Health and Wellbeing Board. Consultation 
would be fed into the final report.

Borrowing Cap

Members welcomed the lifting of this cap. The Chairman confirmed that more detail 
would have to be provided before the Council could take this forward. Officers confirmed 
that more detail should be available to form part of the Housing Revenue report coming 
to Committee in January 2019. 

New Homes Funded by Right to Buy

7



4

Officers confirmed that these homes had now been let. Some Members expressed 
concern about the proposal to use funds from right to buy for shared ownership homes.

3 Year Private Rental Tenancies

Members welcomed this as a positive step.

The Committee voted on the recommendation in the report as follows:

For: 6
Against: 0
Abstained: 4

RESOLVED that

1. The proposed Draft Housing Strategy be approved for consultation;
2. The results of the consultation be reported back to this Committee on 1 

April 2019 together with Officer recomm
[...]
rmance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Members asked why the cost of temporary accommodation was going up and were 
informed that there was a reduced supply of more affordable units, driving costs up.

Members also asked about the reduction in empty properties being brought back into 
residential use and were informed that not as many properties were reported.

10



7

RESOLVED that the Committee note the financial, performance and risk 
information for Quarter 1 2018/19. (unanimously agreed)

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee Forward Work Programme, was noted subject to the 21 March date 
being deleted and replaced with 1 April.

It was also noted that an additional meeting of the Committee was being held on 27 
November at 6.30pm to sign off the Corporate Plan priorities.

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.53pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The development of the council’s Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
have been aligned to cover the next five years (2019-2024).  This paper sets out the 
priorities for the Housing Committee that make-up the corporate plan, as well as committee 
specific priorities.  It also sets out the allocated budget for the Housing Committee and how 
it will meet its financial targets. The indicative savings proposal for the Housing Committee 
for 2019-2024 is £2.73m.

The budget projections through to 2024 are indicative figures. The budget will be formally 
agreed each year as part of the council budget and council tax setting process, and 
therefore could be subject to change. 

Business Planning 2019-2024

Housing Committee
Date: 27 November 2018

Title Business Planning 2019-2024

Report of Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg - Chairman of Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Corporate Plan
Appendix B: Additional priorities and approach to delivery 
Appendix C: Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
savings proposals for Committee

Officer Contact Details 

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
Paul Shipway, Strategic Lead Housing 
paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk
 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


A final budget will be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 20 February 2019 
before being recommended to Council on 5 March 2019. The final Corporate Plan will be 
published following this. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Housing Committee note the corporate priorities (Appendix A); and 

approve the additional priorities and approach to delivery for this as set out in 
Appendix B

2. That the Housing Committee consider the savings proposals set out in 
Appendix C, subject to any equalities impact assessments and refer them to the 
Policy and Resources Committee for eventual decision by Council.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is required as part of the business planning process in order to discuss and 
approve the priorities for the Housing Committee to 2024.  Additionally, the report sets 
out the financial position of the Council and specifically the context for this Committee. 
The report also seeks Housing Committee approval for the savings programme within 
its authority to be recommended to Policy and Resources Committee.

1.2 The lack of affordable housing in the borough has resulted in a financial pressure for 
the council associated with the cost of providing privately sourced temporary 
accommodation. The cost of providing temporary accommodation has increased 
significantly, and this report includes proposals to increase the supply of more 
affordable housing options which will address existing cost pressures and deliver 
budget savings.

2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

2.1 The council wants to create successful places, achieve great outcomes, deliver quality 
services and develop resilient commu
[...]
e council wants to ensure residents get a fair deal by 
maximising opportunities, sharing responsibilities with the community and partners, 
and working effectively and efficiently. 

2.7 To ensure the council has a plan that reflects local priorities, as well as a financial 
strategy that will support a financially sustainable position, the development of the 
Corporate Plan and MTFS have been aligned to cover the next five years (2019-to 
2024). This will help to ensure we have a medium-term plan of how we will allocate our 
limited resources in line with what we want to achieve for the borough. The priorities 
within the Corporate Plan will be approved by Policy and Resources committee on 11 
December for referral to Council. 

2.8 The Corporate Plan, known as Barnet 2024, is being refreshed to reflect the priorities 
of the new administration who were elected in May 2018, and resident feedback on 
what matters. Feedback has been captured through public consultation and 
engagement that took place over the summer of 2018. The Corporate Plan, Barnet 
2024, will set the strategic direction of the council, including outcomes for the borough, 
the priorities we will focus limited resources on, and how we will approach delivery. 

2.9 The three outcomes for the borough focus on place, people and communities:

 A pleasant, well maintained borough that we protect and invest in 
 Our residents live happy, healthy, independent lives with the most vulnerable 

protected
 Safe and strong communities where people get along well

The full list of corporate priorities for the next five years that support these outcomes, 
and the approach to delivery, can be seen in Appendix A. 

2.10 To support delivery of the outcomes in the Corporate Plan, Barnet 2024, the theme 
committee will be responsible for delivering any corporate priorities that fall within its 
remit, as well as any additional priorities that relate to matters the Committee is 
responsible for under its Terms of 
[...]
 
will also provide an annual premium to the council. In addition, 87 new council homes 
will be built supported by a grant from the Greater London Authority and borrowing 
within the Housing Revenue Account. Together, these programmes will provide an 
additional 176 new affordable homes in Barnet alongside the 320 new affordable 
homes currently being built by Opendoor Homes.

2.17 Plans are also being considered for transferring some council homes to Opendoor 
Homes as they become empty. Opendoor Homes will charge a rent set at 65% of 
market rents and will pay an annual premium of £2,000 to the council for each property, 
transferred. In addition, it is expected that Opendoor Homes will benefit from additional 
borrowing capacity to support the development of more affordable housing. This 
proposal will be considered in more detail as part of the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan which is due to be reported to the Housing Committee on 14 January 
2019.    

2.18 The proposals have the potential to deliver a net saving of £4.84m once forecast 
pressures that take account of the increasing costs of temporary accommodation are 
taken into account whilst delivering an additional 676 affordable homes.

16



Table 1 – proposed savings 

£’000 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total

H1-500 additional 
acquisitions of properties 
for use as affordable 
temporary 
accommodation by 
Opendoor Homes 
supported by Loan from 
Council

-161 -568 -821 -834 -681 -3065

H2- Transfer of 141 
properties acquired by 
Council for use as 
affordable temporary 
accommodation to 
Opendoor Homes 

-1025 49 50 51 53 -822

H3 - Additional 89 homes 
for affordable rent built by 
Opendoor Homes

0 0 -158 -162 -5 -325

H4- Build 87 new council 
homes for rent on top of 
existing council housing 
blocks

0 0 -111 -115 -4 -230

H5 - Increase some 
temporary 
accommodation rents to 
Local Housing Allowance

-62 0 0 0 0 -62

H6 - Trickle transfer of 
950 council homes to 
Opendoor Homes

0 -350 -600 -600 -600 -2150

Total Savings -1248 -869 -1640 -1660 -1237 -6654
Pressures 560 755 500 0 0 1815
Total Savings Net -688 -114 -1140 -1660 -1237 -4839

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.17 Local Government continues to face significant reductions in funding and increased 
demand for services, as set out in the above context. These challenges require 
continual longer term, robust financial and strategic planning and the recommendations 
in this report support this.  

3.18 By law, the council is required to set a legal, balanced budget. These proposals are 
the best way of doing that by meeting financial targets and delivering outcomes and 
ambitions for Barnet. 

17



4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

4.1 The alternative option is not to approve the MTFS, the savings programme and 
Housing Committee priorities. This, however, is not considered to be good practice and 
may expose the council to the risk of not achieving the savings targets.

5. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

5.17 As part of recommendation 1, plans will be developed to deliver the Housing 
Committee’s priorities as set out in Appendix B. 

5.18 If Housing Committee approves recommendation 2 made by this report, then the 
savings proposals will be referred to Policy and Resources Committee on 11 
December as part of the MTFS. 

6. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

6.17 Corporate Priorities and Performance

6.17.1 The council’s corporate plan, which sets out the outcomes, priorities and approach, 
has been refreshed for 2019 to 2024, alongside the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for the same period. The updated corporate priorities can be seen in Appendix A. 
Committees may also have specific additional priorities they will deliver alongside this. 
The performance indicators/targets for the corporate and committee priorities will be 
updated in early 2019 as part of the theme committee delivery plans. 

6.18 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability)

6.18.1 The Housing Committee savings programme will enable the council to meet its savings 
target as set out in the MTFS. These budgets will be formally agreed each year, and 
individual proposals will be subject to appropriate consultation and equality impact 
assessments where necessary. For this reason, the proposals are subject to change.

6.19 Social Value 

6.19.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires people who commission public 
services to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic and 
environmental benefits. Before commencing a procurement process, commissioners 
should think about whether the services they are going to buy, or the way they are 
going to buy them, could secure these benefits for their area or stakeholders.

6.20 Legal and Constitutional References

6.20.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that: “without prejudice to section 
111, every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of 
their financial affairs and shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the 
administration of those affairs”. Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, relates 
to the subsidiary powers of local authorities.

18



6.20.2 Section 31A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing authorities to 
calculate their council tax requirements in accordance with the prescribed 
requirements of that section.  This requires consideration of the authority’s estimated 
revenue expenditure for the year in order to perform its functions, allowances for 
contingencies in accordance with proper practices, financial reserves and amounts 
required to be transferred from general fund to collection fund.  

6.20.3 Local authorities owe a fiduciary duty to council tax payers, which means it must 
consider the prudent use of resources, including control of expenditure, financial 
prudence in the short and long term, the need to strike a fair bal
[...]
/engage.barnet.gov.uk/Housing_Ho
meless_and_Rough_Sleeping.  

This saving is not
anticipated to impact on
service delivery. 

Some residents may have to
pay more rent, but this will be
eligible for housing benefit

An equality impact assessment
will be completed. This will kept
under review as the specific
proposals develop. 

(400) 0 (350) (600) (600) (600) (2,150)

Total (1,248) (869) (1,640) (1,660) (1,237) (6,654)
Pressures 560 755 500 0 0 1,815
Overall Savings (688) (114) (1,140) (1,660) (1,237) (4,839)

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Business Planning 2019-2024
	Business Planning - Appendix A
	Business Planning -Appendix B
	Business Planning - Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

27 November 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Julian Teare
Councillor Thomas Smith

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Ross Houston:

Non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7, Business Planning, by virtue of being a Council 
appointed Director for Barnet Group.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING 2019-2024 

This report stated that the development of the council’s Corporate Plan and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy had been aligned to cover the next five years (2019-2024).  This 
paper set out the priorities for the Housing Committee that make-up the corporate plan, 
as well as committee specific priorities.  It also set out the allocated budget for the 



2

Housing Committee and how it will meet its financial targets. The indicative savings 
proposal for the Housing Committee for 2019-2024 was £2.73m.

The budget projections through to 2024 were indicative figures. The budget would be 
formally agreed each year as part of the council budget and council tax setting process, 
and therefore could be subject to change. 

A final budget would be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 20 February 
2019 before being recommended to Council on 5 March 2019. The final Corporate Plan 
would be published following this.

The Chairman commented that doing ‘more with less’ by finding ways to meet targets, 
whilst making savings had been very impressive. He also emphasised the greater 
involvement of Opendoor Homes.

The Chairman also assured the Committee that 2.17 on page 16 of the report, which 
referred to the transfer of some Council homes to Opendoor Homes as they became 
empty, was reflected in H6 of the proposed savings on page 17 of the report. There 
would be more detail of this at the January 2019 meeting of this Committee.

Members also commented/asked for clarification as follows:

 Opendoor would be able to accelerate itself as a RA;
 Some Members felt that 65% was still not affordable;
 Were the Council looking to buy at auction – Officers replied that this was not 

currently the case, as the current system was set up to be quite cautious and risk 
averse. Buying at auction in future would depend on the appetite of this 
Committee to move in that direction;

 Voids – The Chief Executive of Barnet Homes reported that the this would be very 
much the same through Opendoors Homes;

 The Chairman confirmed that there would not be a reduction in homes transferred 
which were currently used for temporary accommodation;

 Members asked if any thoughts had been given to prefabricated homes. The 
Chairman confirmed that there had been some initial conversations about this;

 The Chief Executive confirmed that there were 320 new homes in the pipeline and 
other options were also being pursued.

RESOLVED that

1. The corporate priorities (Appendix A) be noted and the additional priorities 
approach to delivery (as set out in Appendix B) be approved;

2. Following a vote on each of the savings proposals H1 to H6 at Appendix C 
and subject to any equalities impact assessments, the savings proposals be 
agreed and referred to Policy and Resources Committee for eventual 
decision by Council.

3. The votes were as follows

H1

For 10
Against 0



3

Abstained 0

H2

For 10
Against 0
Abstained 0

H3

For 10
Against 0
Abstained 0

H4

For 10
Against 0
Abstained 0

H5

For 6
Against 4
Abstained 0

H6

For 6
Against 4
Abstained 0

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The chairman ruled the following item as urgent:

Willow House, East Finchley – Fire

The Chairman felt that it was important that the Committee should receive an update of 
the fire at Willow House and reported that there would be a detailed report to the January 
2019 meeting. 

The Chairman was pleased to report that everyone was safe and invited the Chief 
Executive of Barnet Homes to give a more detailed update.

Consequently, it was noted/reported that:



4

 Most people were out within 10 minutes;
 The fire was under control by 2am;
 13 flats were significantly damaged;
 Most families were put into respite accommodation;
 The arrangements for re-housing were outlined and community groups were being 

consulted.

The Chairman thanked Barnet Homes for the rapidity of its response to the emergency 
and also thanked Councillors involved in the process.

The meeting finished at 7pm


